(Zambezia), Nampula City (Nampula) and Lichinga (Niassa) (Source: SIMA – Ministry

of Agriculture)

2.2. Damage to productive sectors

p. 55

On the other hand, the consumer price surveillance service of the Ministry of Industry and

Commerce indicates a sharp price variation of selected basic food items from early December

2014 to March 2015. The table below compiles the information on food price variation in

Zambezia, as this province accounted for almost 90 percent of infrastructure damage.

Nevertheless, it is important to note that for some items, the price variation in local markets

reached typical crisis peak, among them the price for produce and industrial goods increased

by over 100 percent. This behavior is explained by the limited stock availability and

disruption of transit from countryside producing areas and distribution centers, which

ultimately has increased the transportation cost from Maputo and Beira to almost 100 percent.

The figure below presents the average variation of consumer prices on the heavily flood-

affected districts of Gurue, Ile, Pebane, Namarroi and Lugela.

Product Quant.

Before the

emergency

US$

During the

emergency

US$

Variation

%

After the

emergency*

US$

Variation

%

Corn flour 25 Kg 14.26 to 17.65 23.53 to 35.29 65 to 100 14.71 to 16.91 60 to 109

Wheat flour 25 Kg 13.24 17.65 33 13.24 -25

Rice 25 Kg 14.12 to 22.21 14.12 to 22.21 0 14.12 to 22.21 0

Sugar 1 Kg 1.03 1.18 14 1.18 0

Cooking oil 1 L 1.24 1.24 0 1.24 0

Frozen chicken 1,2 Kg 3.82 4.41 15 3.97 -10

Brown beans 1 Kg 1.47 1.76 to 2.35 20 to 60 1.32 to 1.76 33

Fish type 2 1 Kg 2.35 2.35 0 2.35 0

Eggs 1 dozen 5.15 6.76 31 5.00 -26

Tomato 1 Kg 1.47 2.35 60 2.94 25

Onion 1 Kg 0.74 1.18 60 1.18 0

Potato 1 Kg 0.74 1.18 60 1.18 0

* Reestablishment of power supply and transportation by early March 2015

Fig. 58. Table: Variation of prices of provincial basket of goods in Zambezia

(Source: Ministry of Industry and Commerce)

Fig. 59. Graph: Variation of consumer prices in flooded districts (Source: Ministry of

Industry and Commerce)

When comparing consumer and wholesale prices registered during the period, some

conclusions can be drawn regarding their behavior. It is clear that those food items locally